CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA

RESOLUTION 2014-09

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, APPROVING THE SERVICE CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE OF RECREATIONAL AND EDUCATIONAL SERVICES, "SERVICE CONTRACT", BETWEEN THE CITY OF WILLCOX, "CITY", AND WILLCOX AGAINST SUBSTANCE ABUSE, "WASA"; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE THIS RESOLUTION AND THE SERVICE CONTRACT.

WHEREAS, the CITY and WASA have a long standing relationship working with youth in the Willcox Community; and,

WHEREAS, the CITY and WASA have entered into Memorandums of Understanding for several years that include providing services to the youth of our community; and,

WHEREAS, the CITY and WASA have entered into contracts for purchase of recreational and educational services, hereinafter "Service Contract", for several years that include services to the youth of our community; and,

WHEREAS, the CITY and WASA desire to extend and renew the Service Contract for the period of July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015, as proposed in the Contract for Purchase of Recreational and Educational Services, presented herewith as Exhibit "A".

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: The Mayor and City Council hereby approve the Contract for Purchase of Recreational and Educational Services, presented herewith as Exhibit "A"; and,

SECTION 2: The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the Contract for Purchase of Recreational and Educational Services, presented herewith as Exhibit "A"; and,

SECTION 3: The Mayor is hereby authorized to execution this Resolution as presented.

SECTION 4: Further, the Mayor and City Council hereby direct that the City shall make available to WASA, at no charge, the City facilities as listed in the approved contract as presented.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA, this 19th day of June, 2014.

APPROVED/EXECUTED:

<u>/s/ Robert A. Irvin</u> **ROBERT A. IRVIN**, Mayor

ATTEST:

/s/Virginia A. Mefford VIRGINIA A. MEFFORD, City Clerk

`

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

/s/ Ann P. Roberts ANN P. ROBERTS, City Attorney

RESOLUTION 2014-09